

No. 19-5417

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRAVIS WAYNE BENTLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals**

Brief in Opposition

MIKE HUNTER
*Attorney General of
Oklahoma*

MITHUN MANSINGHANI
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JENNIFER CRABB
Asst. Attorney General

RANDALL YATES
Asst. Solicitor General

OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
313 NE Twenty-First St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
mithun.mansinghani@oag.ok.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Case Background.....	1
B. Proceedings Below.....	4
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED.....	5
I. The decision below rests on independent and adequate state grounds.....	5
II. The Treaty of Dancing Rabbit Creek does not exempt Petitioner from prosecution by the State.	6
III. Petitioner did not commit his crime in Indian country.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bentley v. Bryant</i> , No. 116,546 (Okla. Dec. 18, 2017).....	3
<i>Bentley v. Bryant</i> , No. HC-2017-1281 (Okla. Crim. App. May 11, 2018).....	3
<i>Bentley v. State</i> , No. C-2016-699 (Okla. Crim. App. Feb. 7, 2017).....	2
<i>Bentley v. State</i> , No. CF-2015-1240 (Cleveland Co. Dist. Ct. Oct. 29, 2019)	3
<i>Bentley v. State</i> , No. WH-2019-10 (Cleveland Co. Dist. Ct. Oct. 17, 2019)	4
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	5
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cty. Court for Tenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	12
<i>In re: Habeas for Travis Wayne Bentley</i> , No. WH-2019-00002 (Alfalfa Cty. Dist. Ct.)	3
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	6
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	16, 17
<i>Royal v. Murphy</i> , 875 F.3d 896 (10 th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. granted sub nom.</i> , <i>Sharp v. Murphy</i> , 138 S. Ct 2026 (No. 17-1107)	5, 6, 9
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 102 Ct. Cl. 565 (1944).....	13, 14
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	4, 11, 13
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	11, 16
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1151.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1152.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1153.....	2, 10
Act of Apr. 28, 1904, ch. 1824, § 2, 33 Stat. 573.....	10
Act of June 30, 1834, 4 Stat. 729.....	8
Act of March 3, 1891, 26 Stat. 989.....	12, 13, 14, 16
Act of May 23, 1872, 17 Stat. 159.....	14
Act of May 29, 1872, 17 Stat. 165.....	13
Choctaw and Chickasaw Allotment Agreement of July 1, 1902, 32 Stat. 641.....	9
Choctaw and Chickasaw Treaty of Jan. 17, 1837, 11 Stat. 573.....	7
Curtis Act of 1898, 30 Stat. 495.....	9
General Allotment Act, 24 Stat. 388.....	14
Indian Department Appropriations Act of 1897, ch. 3, § 1, 30 Stat. 83.....	9
OKLA. STAT. tit. 22, § 1083.....	4
OKLA. STAT. tit. 22, § 1086.....	4
Oklahoma Enabling Act of June 16, 1906, 34 Stat. 267.....	10, 15
Treaty of Dancing Rabbit Creek, 7 Stat. 333.....	7, 8
Treaty with the Potawatomi, February 27, 1867, 15 Stat. 531.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
BENJAMIN HARRISON, PROCLAMATION 311—OPENING TO SETTLEMENT LANDS ACQUIRED FROM THE SAC AND FOX NATION OF INDIANS, OKLAHOMA TERRITORY, Sept. 18, 1891.....	15, 16
CITIZEN POTAWATOMI NATION, EXPLAINING TRIBAL LAW: RESERVATION V. TRUST LAND, Sept. 7, 2017.....	17
Luther B. Hill, <i>A History of the State of Oklahoma</i> (1910)	15
